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)




)
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)

DECISION


The liquor licenses of Creamer Brothers, Inc., d/b/a The Lane Station (The Lane Station) are subject to discipline for failing to cooperate with liquor control agents during the course of an investigation.  The licenses are not subject to discipline for allowing profane or obscene language on the licensed premises. 

Procedure


On March 25, 2002, The Lane Station filed a complaint appealing the order of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor), suspending its licenses.  On March 26, 2002, this Commission stayed the Supervisor’s order.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on 

August 9, 2002.  Mark Anderson, with Brydon, Swearengen & England, represented The Lane Station.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.  The last written argument was filed on December 10, 2002.   

Rulings on Evidence


At the hearing, The Lane Station objected on grounds of hearsay to Agent Nick Huckstep’s testimony that Mercedes Cornell said, “I have to go the bathroom and puke because I’m so drunk.”  (Tr. at 31).  This statement, if offered to prove that Cornell was drunk, would be hearsay.  We took the objection with the case.


However, a statement such as Cornell’s may be admissible, not to show the truth of the matter asserted, but for the limited purpose of showing information acted upon by a witness.  See Devor v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kansas City, 943 S.W.2d 662, 667-68 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  The Supervisor alleged in his answer that the licensee violated the law by failing to cooperate with liquor control agents during an investigation, but not by serving an intoxicated person.  Cornell’s statement shows that the liquor control agents had information upon which they acted to further investigate the conduct of the licensee and its employees.  Therefore, Cornell’s statement is admissible, not to show that she actually was drunk, but for the limited purpose of showing the basis for the liquor control agents’ belief that they should continue to investigate the matter.
 

Findings of Fact
1. The Lane Station does business at Hwy. 37 South, Monett, Barry County, Missouri.  It maintains a retail liquor by-the-drink resort license and a Sunday by-the-drink license issued by the Supervisor.  The licenses were active at all relevant times. 

2. Ernest Creamer is the president and owner of The Lane Station.  The business has a 24-lane bowling center, an arcade area, and a restaurant.  Michael Beeson is the manager of The Lane Station.

3. On Friday, November 2, 2001, at approximately 11:45 p.m., Liquor Control Agents Nick Huckstep and Mike Hollis went to The Lane Station in an undercover capacity to investigate for possible violations of the liquor laws.  Upon entering the building, they observed three young female individuals sitting at a table near the bowling lanes.  The agents decided to play pool and observe if anyone who might have been underage was consuming intoxicating liquor.

4. The agents observed one of the three young females, later identified as Mercedes Cornell, stagger across the floor, stumble over the stairs, and run into the railway of the stairs on her way to the bathroom and back to the table.  The agents believed that there was a high likelihood that Cornell was intoxicated, so they decided to watch who was serving her in the event that they could charge the licensee with serving an intoxicated person.

5. The agents observed that Michael Beeson served Cornell a glass of what appeared to be wine and that she drank from the glass.  The agents then decided to identify themselves as liquor control agents, to check the identifications of the three females and see if they were of legal age to consume alcohol, and to question the three individuals concerning how many drinks Cornell had consumed and how long she had been there. 

6. The agents identified themselves as liquor control agents to Beeson and asked him to obtain identifications from the three females.  Beeson obtained the identifications and provided them to the agents.  The agents determined that all three individuals were at least 21 years of age and were of legal age to consume intoxicating liquor.  The agents wrote down Cornell’s name, address, and social security number from her identification. 

7. The three individuals became argumentative with the agents and refused to cooperate with them.  Before the agents could write down the names and addresses of the two individuals with Cornell, one of the individuals took the identifications from the agents and 

refused to return them.  The agents were unable to write down the identity of the two individuals with Cornell, and they were unable to determine how many drinks Cornell had consumed and how long she had been there.  The three individuals became argumentative with the agents and refused to answer their questions.  The agents decided that the situation was getting out of control, so Agent Hollis instructed Beeson to call for the Monett Police Department to come to the premises.

8. Agents Huckstep and Hollis believed that if the Monett police came to the scene, they could administer a breathalyzer test on Cornell to determine her blood alcohol level.  Liquor control agents are not certified to perform any breathalyzer tests or field sobriety tests.

9. While the three women were arguing with the agents, Cornell went to the restroom twice.  Cornell indicated to the agents that she was so drunk that she needed to throw up.

10. Beeson informed the agents that he would look up the number for the Monett Police Department.  Agent Hollis instructed Beeson a second time to phone the Monett Police Department to come to the premises.  Beeson phoned Ernest Creamer and informed him that liquor control agents were there.  Creamer told Beeson that he would come to the premises within a few minutes.  Creamer had been asleep for about 45 minutes before the call from Beeson.

11. Beeson did not phone the Monett Police Department.  He placed the telephone on the counter where the agents could see it.  The agents relied on Beeson to phone the Monett Police Department.  Beeson did not inform Agents Hollis and Huckstep that he had not phoned the Monett Police Department.

12. Agents Hollis and Huckstep seized the beverage that Cornell was consuming.  Subsequent testing by the Missouri State Highway Patrol Crime Laboratory indicated that it had an alcohol content of 10.6% by volume and 8.52% by weight. 

13. As the agents were leaving the premises, Beeson asked if they would wait a few minutes for Creamer to arrive.  The agents agreed to wait for Creamer outside the building.

14. When Creamer arrived, the agents met him at his vehicle in the parking lot outside the building.  The agents identified themselves, showed their credentials to Creamer, and informed Creamer that they were completing an investigation of a liquor law violation for serving an intoxicating person.  Creamer became belligerent with the agents.  He told them he didn’t care who they were.  

15. The agents informed Creamer that a violation report would be submitted to the Supervisor of Liquor Control and to the prosecuting attorney of Barry County.  Creamer told them he didn’t have any use for “you fucking people” and told them to do whatever they wanted to do, but that he would fight them on this one. 

16. The parking lot where the conversation occurred between Creamer and the agents was not part of The Lane Station’s licensed premises.

17. Agents Hollis and Huckstep left The Lane Station and went in person to the Monett Police Department.  The dispatch log of the Monett Police Department showed that it had received no phone calls from The Lane Station on November 2, 2001.

18. On March 6, 2002, the Supervisor issued an order suspending The Lane Station’s licenses of for 10 days on each count of (1) failing to cooperate with investigators; and (2) allowing profane or obscene language on the licensed premises.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Sections 311.691 and 621.045.1.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove the facts by a preponderance of the credible evidence.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).


This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Id.  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.  Id.  Our Findings of Fact reflect our determination of the credibility of witnesses.  


Chapter 311, RSMo, provides for the regulation of the purchase, sale, possession, and consumption of intoxicating liquor.  Section 311.660(6) authorizes the Supervisor to establish rules and regulations and to suspend or revoke licenses issued under Chapter 311.  Section 311.660(6), provides:


The supervisor of liquor control shall have the authority to suspend or revoke for cause all such licenses; and to make the following regulations without limiting the generality of provisions empowering the supervisor of liquor control as in this chapter set forth as to the following matters, acts and things:

*   *   *   


(6) Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.] 


Section 311.680.1, provides:


Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has . . . violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may . . . suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]


Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) provides that a licensee is responsible for actions of his employees on the licensed premises:

Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws . . . or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.

I.  Failing to Cooperate


The Supervisor alleges that Beeson’s failure to phone the Monett Police Department as directed by the liquor control agents constituted a failure to cooperate with agents during an investigation in violation of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B), which provides:


In the event that a licensee or his/her employee knows or should have known, that an illegal or violent act has been committed on or about the licensed premises, they immediately shall report the occurrence to law enforcement authorities and shall cooperate with law enforcement authorities and agents of the Division of Liquor Control during the course of any investigation into an occurrence. 

(Emphasis added.)  


The Lane Station argues that Beeson did not fail to cooperate in any way.  It asserts that Beeson searched for the telephone number and placed the telephone on the counter where the agents could have dialed 911 themselves.  The Lane Station argues that the failure to call the police station did not interfere with the investigation in any way.  It points out that Beeson was cooperative in answering their questions and could have answered how long the three females had been there, how much they had to drink, and who had served them.


The Lane Station indicates that it seeks to preserve for appellate review its constitutional challenge raised at the hearing.  It challenged Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B) on the grounds that selling to an intoxicated person is potentially a criminal charge and that providing information that may incriminate the licensee violates the licensee’s Fifth Amendment rights. 


As an executive branch agency, this Commission does not have jurisdiction to rule on the constitutional validity of a regulation.  Cocktail Fortune v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, 994 S.W.2d 955, 957 (Mo. banc 1999).  The Lane Station has properly raised its challenge before us, and it may argue it before appeals tribunals if necessary.  Tadrus v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 849 S.W.2d 222 (Mo. App., W.D 1993).


During the investigation on November 2, 2001, the liquor control agents were probing into whether the licensee violated the liquor laws by serving intoxicating liquor to a person that was in a state of intoxication.
  Section 311.020 defines intoxicating liquor as a beverage containing more than 0.50% alcohol by volume.  The beverage served to Cornell had an alcohol content of 10.6% by volume and 8.52% by weight.  That beverage was intoxicating liquor.


When the three female subjects became uncooperative and belligerent, Agent Hollis twice requested Beeson to phone for the Monett Police Department to come to the premises.  Beeson said that he would look for the phone number.  Instead of calling the police, however, Beeson called Creamer and subsequently placed the phone on the counter.  After the agents made two requests for Beeson to call the police, Beeson still did not call the police and did not inform the agents that he had not done so.


The agents were concerned that the situation was getting out of control.  They attempted to write down information from the identifications of the two women with Cornell, but the women had taken back their identifications and refused to provide information to the agents.  They also refused to answer questions concerning how long Cornell had been at the premises and how many drinks she had consumed.  Although Beeson answered the agents’ questions, the agents determined that it was necessary to question the women with Cornell and write down their names and addresses because they were witnesses to the events.  Because the agents did not have the assistance of the Monett Police Department, they gathered as much information as they could and concluded their investigation.  The agents were not certified to perform any breathalyzer tests or field sobriety tests, but they believed that if the Monett police came to the scene, they could administer a breathalyzer on Cornell to determine her blood alcohol level.  


The evidence shows that Beeson, The Lane Station’s employee, failed to cooperate during the investigation on November 2, 2001, by failing to call the Monett Police Department as requested by the agents.  Beeson did not make the call as requested and did not inform the agents that he did not make the call.  The agents were relying on Beeson to make the call and were expecting the police to arrive and assist them with their investigation.  The licensee is responsible for the actions of its employees on the licensed premises.  Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1).  Therefore, we conclude that The Lane Station violated Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B).

II.  Profane and Obscene Language

The Supervisor alleges that Creamer used profane and obscene language towards the liquor control agents in violation of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A), which provides:


At no time, under any circumstances, shall any licensee or his/her employees immediately fail to prevent or suppress any violent quarrel, disorder, brawl, fight or other improper or unlawful conduct of any person upon the licensed premises, nor shall any licensee or his/her employees allow any indecent, profane or obscene language, song, entertainment, literature or advertising material upon the licensed premises.

(Emphasis added.)


The Lane Station argues that Creamer did not use any profane or obscene language and that the entire conversation between Creamer and the agents occurred on the parking lot, which is not part of the licensed premises.  Creamer and Agent Huckstep testified that the parking lot was not part of the licensed premises.  The Supervisor did not provide any evidence to show that the parking lot was a part of the licensed premises.  Therefore, the Supervisor failed to carry his burden to show that the licensee allowed profane or obscene language upon the licensed premises under regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A).
Summary


We conclude that there is cause to discipline The Lane Station’s licenses under section 311.660(6) for violating Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B), but not for violating Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A).


SO ORDERED on December 31, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�The same statement was elicited from the witness during cross-examination, and no objection was made at that time.


�Pursuant to our stay order, the suspension periods have not run.


�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�Section 311.310 provides that a licensee shall not “sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply an intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to . . . any person intoxicated or appearing to be in a state of intoxication.”  
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